TUSCARAWAS COUNTY BOARD OF DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES

DATE: Regular Meeting, Monday, September 25, 2023 **PLACE:** Service & Support Center, 610 Commercial Avenue SW, New Philadelphia, Ohio **TIME:** 5:30 p.m.

CALL TO ORDER: President

1.1 <u>ROLL CALL:</u> Executive Administrative Director

	Present	Absent
Kathleen Arthurs		
Lucinda Bihari		
Julie Brinkman		
Thomas Fantin		
Andrea Legg		
Donna Wayt		
Ryan Yoss		

1.2 REVIEW OF TUSCBDD MISSION AND VISION

- **Mission Statement:** The Mission of the Tuscarawas County Board of Developmental Disabilities is to enhance the lives of individuals with disabilities through quality services and community partnerships.
- Vision Statement: The Vision of the Tuscarawas County Board of Developmental Disabilities is for a community that recognizes the importance and potential of all citizens.

1.3 ADDITIONS, DELETIONS, CORRECTIONS TO AGENDA

I. <u>APPROVAL OF MINUTES</u>

1. Recommendation to adopt a motion to approve the minutes of the August 28, 2023 Board meeting.

Motion:		Second:	
Yea	<u>Nay</u>		
Kathleen Arthurs			
Lucinda Bihari			
Julie Brinkman			
Thomas Fantin			
Andrea Legg			
Donna Wayt			
Ryan Yoss		The President declares the motion	•

2. Recommendation to adopt a motion to approve the minutes of the August 28, 2023 Ethics Committee meeting.

Motion:			Second:
	<u>Yea</u>	<u>Nay</u>	
Kathleen Arthurs			
Lucinda Bihari		<u> </u>	
Julie Brinkman			
Thomas Fantin			
Andrea Legg			
Donna Wayt			
Ryan Yoss			The President declares the motion

II. FINANCIAL REPORT

1. Monthly Reconciliation

Recommendation to adopt a motion to approve the financial statement as presented.

Motion:			Second:
	Yea	Nay	
Kathleen Arthurs		<u> </u>	
Lucinda Bihari		<u> </u>	
Julie Brinkman		<u> </u>	
Thomas Fantin			
Andrea Legg			
Donna Wayt			
Ryan Yoss			The President declares the motion

2. Recommendation to adopt a motion to approve salaries in the amount of \$354,866.20 and expenditures in the amount of \$1,404,327.26 for the month of August.

Motion:	Second:	
	<u>Yea Nay</u>	
Kathleen Arthurs		
Lucinda Bihari Julie Brinkman		
Thomas Fantin Andrea Legg		
Donna Wayt Ryan Yoss	The President declares the motion	

III. <u>COMMITTEE REPORTS</u> ETHICS COMMITTEE:

1. Presentation of Items Approved by the Ethics Committee

Recommendation to adopt a motion to approve the list of direct service payments as presented in accordance with standards in ORC §5126.033 as reviewed and approved by the Ethics Committee.

Motion:			Second:
	Yea	Nay	
Kathleen Arthurs			
Lucinda Bihari Julie Brinkman			
Thomas Fantin			
Andrea Legg			
Donna Wayt Ryan Yoss			The President declares the motion

IV. OLD BUSINESS BEFORE THE BOARD

V. <u>NEW BUSINESS BEFORE THE BOARD</u>

1. <u>Supplemental Appropriations</u>

Recommendation to adopt a motion to approve the following supplemental appropriations:

- \$1,275,610.53 from S50-S40 Unappropriated Balance to S50-S32 Transfers
- \$1,275,610.53 from N10-N05 Unappropriated Balance to N10-N01 Contract Projects Capital Improvements
- \$65,000.00 from *S50-S40 Unappropriated Balance* to *S50-S22 Contract Services*
- \$17,000.00 from *S50-S40 Unappropriated Balance* to *S50-S43 Supported Living Room & Board*

Motion:			Second:
Ye	<u>ea</u>	Nay	
Kathleen Arthurs			
Lucinda Bihari			
Julie Brinkman			
Thomas Fantin			
Andrea Legg			
Donna Wayt			
Ryan Yoss			The President declares the motion

2. Transfer of Funds

Recommendation to adopt a motion to approve the following interfund transfer from the

General Fund to the Capital Improvements Fund:

• \$1,275,610.53 from S50-S32 Transfers to N10-N06 Transfers

Motion:	Second:	
	<u>Yea Nay</u>	
Kathleen Arthurs		
Lucinda Bihari Julie Brinkman		
Thomas Fantin Andrea Legg		
Donna Wayt Ryan Yoss	The President declares the motion	

3. <u>Keeping Families Together Funding</u>

Recommendation to adopt a motion to authorize the Superintendent to apply for the Ohio Department of Developmental Disabilities Keeping Families Together Funding.

Motion:			Second:
	Yea	<u>Nay</u>	
Kathleen Arthurs			
Lucinda Bihari	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
Julie Brinkman			
Thomas Fantin			
Andrea Legg Donna Wayt			
Ryan Yoss			The President declares the motion

4. Innovative Technology Solutions Request for Proposal

Recommendation to adopt a motion to authorize the Superintendent to submit an application to the Ohio Department of Developmental Disabilities' request for proposal regarding Innovative Technology Solutions.

Motion:		Second:	
	<u>Yea Nay</u>		
Kathleen Arthurs			
Lucinda Bihari			
Julie Brinkman			
Thomas Fantin			
Andrea Legg	<u> </u>		
Donna Wayt			

Ryan Yoss

5. Substitute Employee Rates

Recommendation to adopt a motion to approve a revision to the list of substitute employee rates to include the addition of a Classroom Assistant Long-Term rate of \$15.00 per hour as presented.

Motion:		_	Second:
	<u>Yea</u>	<u>Nay</u>	
Kathleen Arthurs			
Lucinda Bihari Julie Brinkman			
Thomas Fantin			
Andrea Legg Donna Wayt			
Ryan Yoss			The President declares the motion

6. Donations

Recommendation to adopt a motion to accept the following donations, to deposit them in the County Treasury under U25 or S50, as appropriate, and to utilize them for the specific purpose as designated by the donors:

- \$500.00 Gold Sponsorship Donation from Allied Machine & Engineering Corp. to TuscBDD for the Healthy Human Connections Conference
- \$50.00 from Allied Machine & Engineering Corp. to TuscBDD for Special Olympics

Motion:			Second:
	<u>Yea</u>	<u>Nay</u>	
Kathleen Arthurs			
Lucinda Bihari			
Julie Brinkman			
Thomas Fantin			
Andrea Legg			
Donna Wayt			
Ryan Yoss			The President declares the motion

VI. <u>PERSONNEL</u>

1. Personnel Actions:

a. Angela Miller – resignation – Service and Support Administrator, effective October 6, 2023

VII. <u>REPORTS OF THE SUPERINTENDENT</u>

- 1. Ohio Department of Developmental Disabilities Pipeline Newsletters These can be accessed online at http://dodd.ohio.gov/pipeline/Pages/Pipeline-Quarterly.aspx (Copies are also available upon request.)
- 2. State Issues
- 3. Local Issues

VIII. MISCELLANEOUS

- 1. Recognition/Good News
 - Recognition of Katie Lute, Classroom Assistant, and Ben Kolbrich, Behavior Support Supervisor
- 2. Major Unusual Incident (MUI) Report
- 3. Newspaper Articles

IX. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

X. ADJOURNMENT

1. Adopt a motion to adjourn.

Motion:			Second:
Kathleen Arthurs Lucinda Bihari Julie Brinkman Thomas Fantin Andrea Legg Donna Wayt Ryan Yoss	<u>Yea</u> 	<u>Nay</u>	
			The President declares the motion

Time: _____ p.m.

2023-0925 agenda